

No. 07-541

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEXANDRIA CITY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner

v.

A.K., A MINOR BY HIS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS
J.K. AND E.S.,
Respondents

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF STATE DIRECTORS OF
SPECIAL EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

Leslie Robert Stellman*
Edmund J. O'Meally
Hodes, Pessin & Katz, P.A.
901 Dulaney Valley Rd., #400
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 938-8800

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
General Counsel
Naomi Gittins
National School Boards Assn.
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

*Counsel of Record

No. 07-541

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEXANDRIA CITY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner

v.

A.K., A MINOR BY HIS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS
J.K. AND E.S.,
Respondents

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MOTION OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF STATE DIRECTORS OF
SPECIAL EDUCATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*

The National School Boards Association (“NSBA”), the American Association of School Administrators (“AASA”) and the National Association of State Directors of Special Education (“NASDSE”) move this Court pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) for leave to participate as *amici curiae* herein for the purpose of filing the attached brief.

In support of their motion, *amici* state the following:

1. Counsel of record for both parties have received timely notice of *amici*’s intent to file the attached brief as required under Supreme Court

Rule 37.2(a). Petitioner has consented to the filing of the brief, and Respondents have declined consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. The Fourth Circuit’s ruling threatens the collaborative process and ignores the practical realities underlying the development of Individualized Education Programs (IEPs) for children with disabilities	3
II. The Fourth Circuit ignores the U.S. Department of Education’s interpretation of “location” upon which school officials have properly relied in developing IEPs	11
III. The Fourth Circuit’s decision ignores well established precedent from lower courts, and not yet addressed by this Court, distinguishing <i>de minimus</i> procedural violations of the IDEA from more serious substantive violations	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abney v. District of Columbia</i> , 849 F.2d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Adam J. v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 328 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>A.K. ex rel. J.K. v. Alexandria City Sch. Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>A.K. ex rel. J.K. v. Alexandria City Sch. Bd.</i> , 497 F.3d 409, <i>reh'g denied</i> , (4th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006)	13
<i>A.W. ex.rel. Wilson v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.</i> , 372 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Board of Educ. of Community High Sch. Dist. No. 218 v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Briley v. Board of Educ. of Baltimore County</i> , 87 F.Supp.2d 441 (D. Md. 1999)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14

<i>Christopher P. v. Marcus</i> , 915 F.2d 794 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1123 (1991)	18, 22
<i>C.J.N. v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 323 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Dibuo v. Board of Educ. of Worcester County</i> , 309 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002)	19, 21
<i>Gadsby v. Grasmick</i> , 109 F.3d 940 (4th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	14
<i>John M. v. Board of Educ. of Evanston Twp. High Sch. Dist. 202</i> , 502 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Knable v. Bexley City Sch. Dist.</i> , 238 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Leonard v. McKenzie</i> , 869 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16, 21
<i>M.L. v. Federal Way Sch. Dist.</i> , 394 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>M.M. v. School Dist. of Greenville County</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Ms. S ex rel. G v. Vashon Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003)	12

<i>N.L. v. Knox County Sch.</i> , 315 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	7, 10
<i>Sherri A.D. v. Kirby</i> , 975 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	14
<i>T.S. v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 54</i> , 265 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Weil v. Board of Elem. & Secondary Educ.</i> , 931 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 910 (1991).....	16, 18
<i>W.G. v. Board of Trustees of Target Range Sch. Dist. No. 23</i> , 960 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20, 21
<i>White ex rel. White v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 343 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Department of Educ.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007).....	14

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1401 (10)(A), (B) (2005)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C) (2005).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VII) (2005)	11, 16

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (2005).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e), (f)(1)(B) (2005).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j) (2005)	14
20 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i> (2002).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 6316(b)(1)(E) (2002)	13
20 U.S.C. § 6316(b)(10)(F) (2002)	13
20 U.S.C. § 7912 (2002).....	13
34 C.F.R. § 300.116(b)(2), (3) (2006).....	10
64 Fed. Reg. 12594 (1999).....	11
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et. seq.</i> (2005).....	4

Other Authorities

Characteristics of Private Schools in the United States: Results from Private School University Survey (2004), available at http://nces.ed.gov/surveys/pss/	3
Letter from Office of Special Education Programs to Paul Veazey (26 Nov. 2001)	18
Letter to Anonymous, 21 IDELR 674 (OSEP 1994)	18
Letter to Fisher, 21 IDELR 992 (OSEP 1994)	18
National Center for Education Statistics, Table 1.1 NCES 2007-040 (June 2007), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2007/ruraled/table1_11.asp ...	4

NSBA Federal Funding for Education, (Mar. 2006),
available at
<http://www.nsba.org/site/docs/35100/35033.pdf>..... 3
